



Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,	)	
Plaintiff-Petitioner,	)	
	)	No. S-1-SC-38743
vs.	)	Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39561
	)	Dist Ct. No. D-202-LR-2021-000126
JESSE MASCARENO-HAIDLE,	)	
Defendant-Respondent.	)	

---

DEFENDANT'S ANSWER BRIEF

---

Noah Walker Gelb  
Law Offices of the Public Defender  
505 Marquette Ave., Suite 120 NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
Phone: (505) 835-2251

Attorney for Defendant-Respondent

May 3, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
I. Nature of the Case .....	1
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The district court did not err as a matter of law .....	9
A. This Court should review for abuse of discretion.....	9
B. The district court acted within its discretion and did not err as a matter of law by denying the State’s Expedited Motion for Pretrial Detention .....	10
1. The district court correctly applied New Mexico Law in its denial of the State’s pretrial detention motion.....	10
2. The district court acted within its discretion in denying the State’s motion for pretrial detention .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TRANSCRIPT REFERENCES

The pretrial detention hearing on February 19, 2021, was stenographically recorded, and the State submitted a written transcript as an attachment to its Expedited Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<b>New Mexico Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>N.M. Att'y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm'n</i> , 2013-NMSC-042, 309 P.3d 89 .....	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2014-NMSC-038, 338 P.3d 1276 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. King v. B&amp;B Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014-NMSC-024, 329 P.3d 658 .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Torrez v. Whitaker</i> , 2018-NMSC-005, 410P.3d 201 .....	11, 14-15
<i>State v. Ferry</i> , 2018-NMSC-004, 409 P.3d. 918 .....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 2018-NMSC-006, 410 P.3d 193 .....	9, 11, 14, 16, 19
<b>Other Jurisdiction Cases</b>	
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 754, 107, S.Ct. 2095, 2105 (1987) .....	1
<b>Constitutions, Rules, and Statutes</b>	
N.M. Const, art. II, § 13 .....	1, 10
Rule 5-409 NMRA.....	1, 11, 17, 18-19
Rule 12-204 NMRA.....	9
18 USCA § 3142 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

**Page No.**

Valerie Wright, Ph.D., *Deterrence in Criminal Justice: Evaluating Certainty vs. Severity of Punishment*, THE SENTENCING PROJECT (Nov. 2010) ..... 20-21
